

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-02774-RMR-KAS
Consolidated with 1:21-cv-3215-RMR-KAS

JOHNNY R. SHAFER,
DAVID P. SARRO,
KEVIN L. TYE,
JESS Q. WILLIAMS,
JUSTIN COHEN,
Individually and On Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LIGHTNING EMOTORS, INC.,
TIMOTHY R. REESER,
TERESA P. COVINGTON,
GIGACQUISITIONS3 LLC,
GIGCAPITAL GLOBAL,
AVI S. KATZ,
RALUCA DINU,
NEIL MIOTTO
GIGFOUNDERS LLC
BRAD WEIGHTMAN,
ANDREA BETTI-BERUTTO,
PETER WANG,
JOHN J. MIKULSKY, and
ROBERT FENWICK-SMITH,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS'
FEES AND EXPENSES AND AWARD TO FEDERAL PLAINTIFFS IN CONNECTION
WITH THEIR REPRESENTATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO A REASONABLE PERCENTAGE OF THE COMMON FUND	3
III. THE "JOHNSON FACTORS" SUPPORT THE REQUESTED FEE	3
A. The Amount Involved and the Results Obtained.....	4
B. The Customary Fees in this District	5
C. The Time and Labor Required	6
1. The Amount of Time and Labor Dedicated by Plaintiffs' Counsel Justifies the Requested Fee.....	6
2. A Lodestar Cross-Check Supports the Fee Request	7
D. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Legal and Factual Questions.....	8
E. The Skill Required and the Experience, Reputation, and Ability of Plaintiffs' Counsel	10
F. The Contingent Nature of the Fee	11
G. The Preclusion of Other Employment by Plaintiffs' Counsel.....	12
H. The Undesirability of the Actions	13
IV. THE REACTION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS TO THE REQUESTED FEE FURTHER SUPPORTS ITS REASONABLENESS	13
V. PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF THEIR REASONABLE LITIGATION EXPENSES	14
VI. THE AWARDS FOR FEDERAL PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE APPROVED	14
VII. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3
<i>Bratcher v. Bray-Doyle Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 42 of Stephens Cnty., Okla.</i> , 8 F.3d 722 (10th Cir. 1993).....	8, 14
<i>Delman v. GigAcquisitions3, LLC</i> , 288 A.3d 692 (Del. Ch. 2023)	10
<i>In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-02412-PAB-KLM, 2014 WL 4670886 (D. Colo. Sept. 18, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016).....	9
<i>In re Molycorp Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-00292-RM-KMT, 2017 WL 11598681 (D. Colo. June 16, 2017).....	8, 15
<i>In re Qwest Commc'ns Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01-cv-01451-REB-CBS, 2006 WL 8429707 (D. Colo. Sept. 29, 2006)	7, 10
<i>In re Thornburg Mortg., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D.N.M. 2012).....	10
<i>Johnston v. Camino Nat. Res., LLC</i> , No. 19-cv-02742-CMA-SKC, 2021 WL 2550165 (D. Colo. June 22, 2021).....	6, 15
<i>Lanham v. Katz</i> , No. 23-cv-00507-NYW-NRN, 2024 WL 1719454 (D. Colo. Apr. 22, 2024).....	15
<i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , No. 99-cv-01923-JLK-CBS, 2006 WL 2729260 (D. Colo. July 27, 2006).....	12
<i>Lucken Fam. Ltd. P'ship, LLLP v. Ultra Res., Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-01543-REB-KMT, 2010 WL 5387559 (D. Colo. Dec. 22, 2010).....	5, 15

Page

Millsap v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,
No. 94-CV-633-H(M),
2003 WL 21277124 (N.D. Okla. May 28, 2003) 13

Mo. v. Jenkins by Agyei,
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 5, 8

Nakkhumpun v. Taylor,
No. 12-cv-01038-CMA-CBS,
2016 WL 11724397 (D. Colo. June 13, 2016)..... 5, 15

Or. Laborers Emp. Pen. Tr. Fund v. Maxar Techs. Inc.,
No. 19-cv-0124-WJM-SKC,
2024 WL 98387 (D. Colo. Jan. 1, 2024)..... 4, 13

Paulson v. McKowen,
No. 19-cv-02639-PAB-NYW,
2023 WL 2528783 (D. Colo. Mar. 15, 2023) 5

Peace Officers' Ann. & Benefit Fund of Ga. v. DaVita Inc.,
No. 17-cv-0304-WJM-NRN,
2021 WL 2981970 (D. Colo. July 15, 2021)..... 4, 9, 14

Shaw v. Interthinx, Inc.,
No. 13-cv-01229-REB-NYW,
2015 WL 1867861 (D. Colo. Apr. 22, 2015)..... 3, 5

Tuten v. United Airlines, Inc.,
41 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (D. Colo. 2014) 12

United Food & Com. Workers Union v. Advanced Emissions Sols., Inc.,
No. 14-cv-0143-CMA-KMT,
2017 WL 11368197 (D. Colo. Feb. 10, 2017) 6, 15

Vaszlavik v. Storage Corp.,
No. 95-B-2525,
2000 WL 1268824 (D. Colo. Mar. 9, 2000) 11, 14

Voulgaris v. Array Biopharma, Inc.,
60 F.4th 1259 (10th Cir. 2023).....*passim*

Voulgaris v. Array Biopharma Inc.,
 No. 17-cv-02789-KLM,
 2021 WL 6331178 (D. Colo. Dec. 3, 2021),
aff'd, 60 F.4th 1259 (10th Cir. 2023) *passim*

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.
 §78u-4(a)(4) 14
 §78u-4(b)(2) 9

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369, at 35 (1995),
 reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730 14

Edward Flores & Svetlana Starykh,
Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation, 2023 Full-Year Review
 (NERA Jan. 23, 2024) 12

Laarni T. Bulan & Laura E. Simmons,
Securities Class Action Settlements: 2023 Review and Analysis,
 (Cornerstone Research 2024) 4
